
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Adults Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 

 

 
  

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 

1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 25th 
February 2025 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4.   CQC Assurance Framework - Update – Report of the Assistant Director, Adults (Pages 11 

- 16) 
 

5.   Mapping of Provisions within the Borough including Commissioned Services – Report of 
the Assistant Director of Commissioning, Performance and Transformation (Pages 17 - 

30) 
 

6.   Shared Lives – Report of the Assistant Director of Commissioning, Performance and 

Transformation (Pages 31 - 32) 
 

7.   Work Programme 2024/25 – Report of the Assistant Director, Law and Governance 
(Pages 33 - 44) 

 
8.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 

of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting.  
 

9.   Questions  

9.30 am, Tuesday, 1 April 2025 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Monday, 24th March 2025 

 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
Membership 
Councillors Anderson, Crumbie, Donoghue, Layton, Mammolotti, M Nicholson, Renton, Storr, 
Tostevin and Vacancy 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Democratic and Elections Officer, Resources and 
Governance Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays 
and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays  



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Briefing for scrutiny committees  

Climate change can affect anyone, but some people have the potential to be more affected 

than others. How badly 
[...]
rs Anderson (Chair), Layton, Mammolotti, M Nicholson and Tostevin. 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillors Crumbie, Donoghue, Renton and Storr. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Curry. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Joss Harbron (Assistant Director - Adult Social Care), Ann Baxter 
(Independent Chair of the Darlington Safeguarding Children Board), Amanda Hugill 
(Safeguarding Partnership Business Manager), Paul Dalton (Democratic and Elections Officer) 

and James McAllister (Elections Assistant). 
 

AD33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

AD34 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 7TH 
JANUARY 2025 

 
 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 7 January 2025, be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

AD35 CQC ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK - UPDATE 
 

 The Assistant Director, Adults, submitted a report (previously circulated) to update and 
inform this Committee on the CQC assurance framework and inspection activity in January 

2025. 
 
The submitted report stated that the CQC Assurance Framework for Local Authorities in 
England, introduced by the Care Quality Commission (CQC), was a structured approach to 
evaluating the performance of local authorities in delivering Adult Social Care services, and 

was aligned with the goals of the Health and Care Act 2022, which aimed to ensure high-
quality, equitable, and sustainable care for individuals in need. 
 
The submitted report outlined the assessment criteria, the methods of evaluation, the 

outcome ratings, and the focus on continuous improvement by identifying strengths and 
areas for development. The submitted report updated Members on the inspection 
undertaken between 20th January 2025 and 24th January 2025. 
 

The Chair reported that he had met with the Senior Leadership Team, thanked the team for 
their work in preparing for the inspection, and stated that he was reassured that there 

should be no unforeseen issues arising from the inspection.  
 
Members felt that the inspection represented a refreshing approach, and sought clarification 
over the scoring system. Members were made aware of the recent final report received by 
Middlesbrough Council and enquired whether there had been any feedback from colleagues 
on their report.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

AD36 OVERVIEW OF ADULT SELF-NEGLECT REPORTED INTO DARLINGTON SAFEGUARDING 
PARTNERSHIP 2020-2024 

 
 The Assistant Director, Adults, submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide an 

overview of self-neglect, including the local picture, for the period  
2020-2024, as reported into Darlington Safeguarding Partnership, along with the trends, 
themes and key learning points. 
 
The submitted report outlined that the Darlington Safeguarding Partnership was aware that 

self-neglect continued to be a challenge with numbers of reported concerns highlighting a 
steady increase year on year. It was stated that a key priority for the Partnership was to 

ensure partner agencies improved awareness and understanding of adult self-neglect to 
ensure early identification was achieved and, wherever possible, prevent serious injury or 

the death of adults at risk who appear to be self-neglecting. 
 

In addition to the submitted report, the Safeguarding Partnership Business Manager gave a 
presentation which provided an overview of the local picture of adult self-neglect, and the 

definition and description of self-neglect. Particular focus was given to the Safeguarding 
Adult Review referrals and data reported into the Partnership relating to self-neglect, which 

highlighted there has been an upward trend, locally, regionally and nationally.  
 

The presentation covered the themes, trends and key learning points identified, and the 
work that the Darlington Safeguarding Partnership has undertaken in resp
[...]
 of the support that the organisation provides, 

and a further discussion ensued on the cost effectiveness of direct payments compared to 
commissioned services.  
 
RESOLVED – That the performance information provided within the submitted report be 

noted.  
 

AD38 CARE HOMES IN EXECUTIVE STRATEGY MEASURES / ARRANGEMENTS 
 

 The Assistant Director, Adults, submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide the 
Committee with an overview of the requirements on the Local Authority to support our 
statutory duties regarding organisational safeguarding under The Care Act 2014. 
 

Page 7



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

The submitted report outlined the process and considerations in relation to Executive 

Strategy, and stated that since the previous six-monthly report to this Committee, the 
Council only had two providers within Executive Strategy Procedures (ESP).  

 
It was reported that the first provider (a nursing home) entered ESP on 17 December 2024, 

following concerns in relation to increased individual Safeguarding concern referrals, 
concerns relating to medication omissions following audits, whistleblowing concerns 
received, CQC inspection identifying clinical oversight concerns, and environmental health 
concerns relating to infection control and establishment hygiene. The submitted report 
outlined the actions that had been put into place to support immediate improvement. It was 
noted that the Council continued to work closely with the CQC and our contracting and 
commissioning partners and the Integrated Care Board, as well as the provider, to support 

ongoing improvements. 
 

The submitted report stated that the second provider (a residential care home) had entered 
ESP in November 2023, following increased individual Safeguarding concern referrals, 

concerns relating to medication omissions following audits, CQC inspection identifying 
clinical oversight concerns, environmental health concerns relating to infection control and 

establishment hygiene, concerns relating to self-neglect and acts of omission, and concerns 
held around the lack of care planning, risk assessments and physical safety. It was reported 

that, although the service remains in ESP, the provider had undertaken improvements across 
the last 14 months and was currently progressing with the action plan with the local 

authority and partner agencies to make the necessary improvements, and that a further 
meeting had been arranged to ensure that the improvements were now sustainable with 

clear embedded governance processes before closing the ESP. 
 

Members welcomed the report, and expressed the view that it was reassuring that the two 
providers were receiving additional support to improve. Discussion ensued on how such 

cases are identified, and whether concerns can also be raised by whistleblowers from within 
an organisation or relatives.  
 
RESOLVED - (a) That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

(b) That this Scrutiny Committee continue to be updated on a six-monthly basis on care 
homes/services in Executive Strategy measures. 
 

AD39 DARLINGTON SAFEGUARDING PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT - 2023/2024 

 
 The Assistant Director, Adults, submitted a report (previously circulated) to enable Adults 

Scrutiny Committee to receive and comment upon the Annual Report of the Darlington 
Safeguarding Partnership (DSP) for the period 2023/24. The Annual Report was appended to 

the submitted report, and introduced at the meeting by the Independent Chair of the DSP. 
 

Members requested further information on the house fire that had resulted in two deaths in 
May 2023, and clarified whether partnership working extended to the Probation Service, in 
relation to domestic violence. Concerns were raised in relation to ‘cuckooing’, and Members 
hoped that new legislation would be forthcoming to protect vulnerable adults from being 
abused in this manner.  
 

Page 8



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

RESOLVED – (a) That the contents of the DSP Annual Report for 2023/24, be noted.  

 
(b) That the thanks of the Adults Scrutiny Committee be extended to the Independent Chair 

of the DSP, following the announcement that she would be stepping down this year. 
 

(NOTE: The Chair exercised his power to vary the order of the Agenda, and Minute AD39 
above was taken directly following Minute AD34 at the meeting).  
 

AD40 WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25 
 

 The Assistant Director, Law and Governance, submitted a report (previously circulated) 
which requested that Members gave consideration to the Work Programme items scheduled 

to be considered by this Scrutiny Committee during 2024/25, and to any additional areas that 
Members would like to be included.  

 
The Chair reported on a request from the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee, that this 

Committee give consideration to the Carbapenemase-producing Enterobacterales (CPE) data 
in respect of Care Homes and Domiciliary Care, and in doing so suggested that the 

Committee gave consideration to including a wider piece of work on infection control in Care 
Homes and within Domiciliary Care on the Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2025/26.  

  
RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted.   

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
01 April 2025 

 
 

 
CQC ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK – UPDATE 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To update and inform Scrutiny on the CQC assurance framework and inspection outcome 
 

Summary 
 

2. The CQC Assurance Framework for Local Authorities in England, introduced by the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC), is a structured approach to evaluating the performance of local 
authorities in delivering Adult Social Care services.  It aligns with the goals of the Health 
and Care Act 2022, which aims to ensure high-quality, equitable, and sustainable care for 
individuals in need. 
 

3. The framework evaluates how local authorities: 
 
a) Assess needs:  Identify and understand the care and support needs of their 

population. 
 

b) Provide support:  Deliver timely, effective, and personalised care. 
 

c) Ensure safety:  Protect adults at risk from harm and ensure high standards of care. 
 

d) Leadership and workforce: Exhibit effective leadership and maintain a skilled, 
motivated workforce. 

 
4. Assessment Criteria:  The CQC uses four key themes: 

 
a) Working with people:  Involves engagement with service users, families, and carers. 

 
b) Providing support:  Focuses on commissioning and direct service provision. 

 
c) Ensuring safety:  Covers safeguarding and risk management. 

 
d) Leadership:  Examines strategic direction, governance, and staff wellbeing. 

 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

5. Methods of Evaluation: 
 
a) Data and Evidence:  Review of qualitative and quantitative data from local authorities 

and service providers. 
b) Inspection Visits:  On-site evaluations to observe practices and gather insights from 

stakeholders. 
c) Stakeholder Feedback:  Input from people using services, their carers, and partner 

organisations. 
 

6. Outcome Ratings:  
 

a) Local authorities are rated on their performance, using categories such as 
Outstanding, Good, Requires Improvement, or Inadequate. 

 
7. Improvement Focus:  

 
a) The framework emphasises continuous improvement by identifying strengths and 

areas for development, supporting local authorities to enhance service quality. 
 

Conclusion 
 

8. The CQC’s assurance process aims to create transparency, foster accountability, and drive 
better outcomes for individuals relying on Adult Social Care services. 
 

9. This report seeks to update Scrutiny members on the inspection undertaken between  
20 January 2025 - 24 January 2025. 

 
Recommendation 
 

10. It is recommended that Members note the contents of the
[...]
06/2024 Good 67 2 3 2 3 3 3 2 3 3

Northumberland Complete 19/02/2024 05/08/2024 Good 70 2 3 2 3 3 3 3 3 3

Gateshead Complete 18/03/2024 28/10/2024 Good 67 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3

Middlesbrough Complete 22/05/2024 28/10/2024

Requires 

Improvement 62 2 3 2 2 3 3 3 2 2

Redcar and Cleveland Awaiting Report to be published 22/05/2024 04/11/2024

Hartlepool Awaiting Report to be published 22/05/2024 11/11/2024

Sunderland Awaiting Report to be published 24/06/2024 25/11/2024

Stockton-on-Tees Awaiting Report to be published 24/06/2024 25/11/2024

Darlington Awaiting Report to be published 24/06/2024 20/01/2025

Newcastle upon Tyne Awaiting Report to be published 15/07/2024 27/01/2025

North Tyneside Awaiting Report to be published 09/09/2024 17/02/2025

South Tyneside

Awaiting date for onsite 

inspection 11/11/2024

Cumberland

Awaiting date for onsite 

inspection 13/01/2025

P
age 16



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Adults Scrutiny MEETING 
1 April 2025 

 
 

 
MAPPING OF PROVISIONS WITHIN THE BOROUGH INCLUDING COMMISSIONED SERVICES 
 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of care and support services available 
in Darlington, including services which have been commissioned directly by the Council.  

 
Summary 

 
2. The Livingwell Directory contains information on care and support services which are 

available within Darlington.   
 

3. Information on Commissioned Services is also available to internal staff via the 
Commissioning, Contracts and Brokerage Resource Directory.    

 
Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that :- 

 
(a) Members note the information contained within this report. 

 
 

Christine Shields  

Assistant Director of Commissioning, Performance and Transformation  
 

 
Background Papers 
None.  
 
Sukhdev Dosanjh Head of Commissioning, Contracts and Brokerage 

Extens ion: 5651 

  

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Council Plan This work contributes to the priorities agreed in the 

Council Plan. 
Addressing inequalities  There are no implications arising from this report. 

Tackling Climate Change There are no implications arising from this report. 
Efficient and effective use of 

resources 

This report supports the efficient use of resources 

through effective commissioning approaches. 
Health and Wellbeing This work supports the priorities set out in the 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
S17 Crime and Disorder There are no implications arising from this report. 

Wards Affected All wards. 

Groups Affected All groups. 
Budget and Policy Framework  There are no implications for the Budget or Policy 

Framework. 
Key Decision This is not a key decision. 

 
Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision. 

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers. 

 
  

Page 18



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
MAIN REPORT 

Introduction 
 
5. This report outlines the key provisions, strategies, and services available to ensure the 

well-being and independence of these individuals. 
 
Strategic Framework 
 
6. The Accommodation with Care and Support Strategy 2024-2027 is a pivotal document 

guiding the provision of services in Darlington.  It aims to address the key pressures facing 
the system and outlines the vision for future developments. 

 

7. The strategy emphasises: 
 

(a) Innovative Housing Solutions: Reducing reliance on traditional residential care homes 
by developing community-based support services. 

 
(b) Assistive Technology: Encouraging the use of technology to increase independence 

and reduce restrictive practices. 
 

(c) Local Provision: Minimising the need for out-of-borough placements by meeting 
needs locally. 

 
Key Services and Models 

 
8. Supported Living: This includes housing with the necessary care and support for individuals 

to lead fulfilling lives. Models include: 
 

(a) House in Multiple Occupation (HMO): Shared accommodation with on-site support 

staff. 
 

(b) House with Support: Homes for one or two people, often bungalow-type, with shared 
communal facilities. 

 
(c) Adult Social Care Services: These services focus on living independently, caring for 

others, and providing financial support for eligible individuals . 
 

9. Specialist Services like the North East Centre for Autism provide tailored support for 
individuals with autism and neurodiversity. 

 
10. Target Groups – The strategy and services cater to various groups, including: 

 
(a) Older People: Especially those caring for working-aged adults with disabilities. 

 

(b) Working-Aged Adults with Disabilities: Including those with learning disabilities, 
mental health issues, autism, physical disabilities, and sensory impairments. 
 

(c) Young People Transitioning to Adulthood: Ensuring a smooth transition with ongoing 
care and support needs. 

Page 19



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Challenges and Future Directions 
 
11. The system faces significant financial challenges and demographic pressures.  The strategy 

aims to develop innovative solutions to address these issues, focusing on: 
 
(a) Reducing Residential Care Usage: By providing high-standard, flexible, and adaptable 

supported accommodation. 
 

(b) Encouraging Provider Collaboration: To ensure supported accommodation maximises 
the use of assistive technology and strengths-based approaches. 

 
12. Accessing adult care and support services in Darlington involves several steps: 

 

(a) On-line Offer: It’s essential to actively encourage individuals and their families to 
access information online initially.  The living Well directory should be the first port of 

call for information on available services, support and resources. 
 

(b) Initial Contact: Individuals or their carers can contact the Adult Contact Team at 
Darlington Borough Council.  This te
[...]
iders (both VCSE providers) 
 

(h) Extra Care Schemes – 4 schemes:  
 

(i) Advocacy- One Provider 
(ii) Several inhouse services including 4 days services, one respite service, one 

supportive living service and an Reablement Service.  
 
62. Darlington's provision for adults with care and support needs is robust, with a clear 

strategic framework and diverse services aimed at promoting independence and well -

being. Continuous innovation and collaboration are essential to meet future challenges 

and enhance the quality of life for all individuals in need of care and support. 
 

 
 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Adults Scrutiny MEETING 
01 April 2025 

 
 

 
SHARED LIVES 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an overview to Adults Scrutiny Committee of the 
Shared Lives model of support and the new service offer in Darlington. 

 
Summary 

 
 

2. The Council conducted a Homecare and Supported Living re-tender exercise in 2024 
which was a key commissioning intention outlined in the Adult Social Care Market Position 
Statement and Commissioning Strategy.  The new contract became operational on 3 
February 2025. The contract period is from 3 February 2025 to 31 October 2026 with a 
further option to extend for two years (1 plus 1 plus 1).  The Council is able to exercise its 
discretion and re-open the framework from time to time to allow new providers to join the 
framework based on an assessment of market supply and demand factors.  
 

3. A new Shared Lives service has been established as part of the new contract, and work 
has been initiated with the provider to develop a robust Shared lives offer in Darlington. 

 

Recommendation 
 

4. It is recommended that :- 
 

(a) Members note the information contained within this report 
 

 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR  

Christine Shields  
Commissioning, Performance and Transformation  

 
[...]
ombine day-
time visits with overnight stays.” SCIE. More information on this model can be found in the 
link below  
 
https://www.scie.org.uk/housing/role-of-housing/promising-practice/models/shared-lives/ 
 

Outcome of Consultation 
 
7. The re-tender of the Homecare and Supported Living contract has now concluded and the 

new contract becoming operational on 3 February 2025. 
 

8. St Annes (a charitable trust provider) were successful in their bid to operate a Shared Lives 
service as part of the new contract.  Officers are continuing to work with St Annes to 
ensure the new service is fully established and promoted locally. 
 

Page 32

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/media/21371/market-position-statement-and-commissioning-strategy.pdf
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/media/21371/market-position-statement-and-commissioning-strategy.pdf
https://www.scie.org.uk/housing/role-of-housing/promising-practice/models/shared-lives/


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
1 APRIL 2025 
 

 

WORK PROGRAMME 2024-2025 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 
Committee during the 2024/25 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas which 

Members would like to suggest should be included. 
 

Summary 
 

2. Members are requested to consider the attached draft work programme (Appendix 1) for 
the remainder of the Municipal Year, which has been prepared based on Officers 

recommendations and recommendations previously agreed by this Scrutiny Committee. 
 

3. Once the work programme has been approved by this Scrutiny Committee, any additional 
areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed work programme will require the 

completion of a quad of aims in accordance with the previously approved procedure 

(Appendix 2). 
 

Recommendations 
 

4. It is recommended that Me
[...]
 2025 
To recommend to Council that they agree the Middleton St George 

Conservation Area Appraisal including the designation of a new 
Conservation Area 

Cabinet 6 May 2025 

Town Centre Regeneration Cabinet 6 May 2025 

Woodland Road Waiting Restrictions Cabinet 6 May 2025 

Consultation on the Renewal of the Town Centre Public Space Protection 
Order and Introduction of a Borough Wide Public Space Protection Order 

Cabinet 10 Jun 2025 

Representation on Other Bodies 2025/26 Cabinet 10 Jun 2025 

Collection of Council Tax, Business Rates and Rent 2024/25 Cabinet 8 Jul 2025 
Council Plan Performance Reporting Update - Quarter 4 Cabinet 8 Jul 2025 

Disabled Facilities Grant 2025/26 Cabinet 8 Jul 2025 
Housing Services Fire Safety Policy 2025-2030 Cabinet 8 Jul 2025 

Housing Services Tenancy Policy 2025-2030 Cabinet 8 Jul 2025 

Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring Outturn 
2024/25 

Cabinet 8 Jul 2025 

Revenue Budget Outturn 2024/25 Cabinet 8 Jul 2025 

Xentrall Shared Services Annual Report Cabinet 8 Jul 2025 

Adoption of Finalised Appraisal for the Stockton and Darlington Railway: 
Northgate Conservation Area Including Changes to its Boundary and Name 

Cabinet 6 Jan 2026 

To consider the Use of Land at Faverdale including the Former St Modwen 
Land for Biodiversity Net Gain and Nutrient Neutrality Credits  

Cabinet  

Page 43



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN 

 

- 2 - 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 

Page 44


	Agenda
	1 Introductions/Attendance at Meeting
	3 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 25th February 2025
	4 CQC Assurance Framework - Update
	5 Mapping of Provisions within the Borough including Commissioned Services
	6 Shared Lives
	7 Work Programme 2024/25
	Item No. 10 - Work Programme 2024-2025 - Appendix 1
	Item No. 10 - Work Programme 2024-2025 - Appendix 2
	Item No. 10 - Work Programme 2024-2025 - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 1 April 2025 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Anderson (Chair), Crumbie, Layton, Mammolotti, M Nicholson, Storr and 
Tostevin. 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Donoghue.  
 
ABSENT – Councillor Renton. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Curry. 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Joss Harbron (Assistant Director - Adult Social Care), 
Christine Shields (Assistant Director Commissioning, Performance and Transformation), 

Paul Dalton (Democratic and Elections Manager) and James  McAllister (Democratic Officer). 
 

AD41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 
 

AD42 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 
25TH FEBRUARY 2025 

 
 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 25th February 2025, 

be approved as a correct record. 
 

AD43 CQC ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK - UPDATE 
 

 The Assistant Director, Adults, submitted a report (previously circulated) to update and 
inform this Committee on the CQC assurance framework and inspection outcome.  
 
The submitted report stated that the CQC Assurance Framework for Local Authorities in 
England, introduced by the Care Quality Commission (CQC), was a structured approach to 

evaluating the performance of local authorities in delivering Adult Social Care services. It 
aligns with the goals of the Health and Care Act 2022, which aimed to ensure high-quality, 
equitable, and sustainable care for individuals in need. 
 

The submitted report outlined how the CQC assurance Framework evaluated how local 
authorities assessed the needs of their population, provided support in the form of 
personalised care, ensured safety through high standards of care, and exhibited effective 
leadership in tandem with a motivated workforce. 

 
The Assistant Director, Adults, then discussed the assessment criteria deployed by the CQC, 

outlining the four key themes that underscore such criteria, namely; Working with people, 
providing support, ensuring safety and leadership. 
 
With regards to the methodology of evaluation, the Assistant Director, Adults, detailed how 
the CQC utilises data and evidence to review data from local authorities and service 
providers, conducts on-site inspection visits, and engaged with stakeholder feedback to 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

garner input from individuals utilising the service. The Assistant Director, Adults discussed 

the Outcome Ratings of other Local Authorities and outlined the categories by which such 
Local Authorities were rated on their performance, such as Outstanding, Good, Requires 

Improvement or Inadequate. 
 

Members commented upon the narrow margins of the scoring criteria, notably how a 5-point 
difference could separate a Local Authority from being “Good” or “Requires Improvement”. 
The Assistant Director, Adults responded by explicating the scoring criteria in further detail 
and outlined the process carried out by the CQC in producing the final score and commented 
that this narrow margin has also been challenged by other Local Authorities.  
 
The Assistant Director then went on to discuss the improvement focus outlined in the 

framework. The Chair asked that this be taken into account and that the Darlington’s score 
be proactively responded to once returned by the CQC. 

 
RESOLVED - That the contents of the report be noted, 

 
AD44 MAPPING OF PROVISIONS WITHIN THE BOROUGH INCLUDING COMMISSIONED SERVICES 

 
 The Assistant Director, Commissioning, Performance & Transformation, introduced a report 

(previously circulated) regarding the mapping of provisions within the Borough which also 
made reference to commissioned services from external bodies. Emphasis was placed upon 

setting the standards for commissioned services in the context of the previously discussed 
CQC framework. 

 
The Assistant Director, Commissioning, Performance & Transformation, made reference to 

the Livingwell Directory and Information on Commissioned Services, which internal members 
of staff within the council have access to and are encouraged to actively engage with. 

 
The submitted report made reference to the Strategic Framework of Adult Social Care, 
specifically discussing The Accommodation with Care and Support Strategy 2024-2027, which 
has guided the provision of services in Darlington. 
 

The aim of such strategy is to emphasise innovative housing solution, assistive technology, 
and the use of local provisions. The desired outcome of this being the reducing of reliance 
upon traditional residential care homes, increasing independence, and minimising the need 
for out-of-borough placements by meeting needs locally. 

 
The Assistant Director, Commissioning, Performance & Transformation, went on to outline 
the key services and models offered by the service area. The report named the Supported 
Living service which accounted for: Houses of Multiple Occupation, Houses with Support, and 

Adult Social Care Services. The report demonstrated that Supported Living made provisions 
for individuals to lead fulfilling lives ranging from those who share accommodation with on 

site-support staff, those who share communal facilities, to those living independently. 
 
The report also made reference to Specialist Services like the North East Centre for Autism 
who provide tailored support for individuals with autism and neurodiversity, in addition to 
outlining the Target Groups listed in the strategy. 
 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

The Assistant Director, Commissioning, Performance & Transformation, went on to address 

the challenges and future directions of the service, notably surrounding financial and 
demographical pressures. The report addressed potential innovative solutions such as 

reducing residential care usage and encouraging provider collaboration. 
 

The report looked into the procedure of accessing adult care and support services in 
Darlington, outlining the various several steps in doing so, the institutions in Darlington who 
offer the service, and other preventative services such as Health and Wellbeing Programs, 
Social Prescribing and Assistive Technology. 
 
Members posed questions regarding the assistive technology provided by the service area, 
and discussion ensued regarding the younger demographic being more likely to engage with 

this service and therefore emphasis is being placed upon building confidence in utilising the 
technology available. 

 
Members welcomed discussion regarding the need to integrate the use of technology whilst 

also maintaining the “human touch” aspect of Adult Social Care, and as a result productive 
discussion ensued surrounding encouraging/training young people to join the service, 

specifically citing the Academy and Darlington Extra as avenues which garner interest for 
individuals to join the service area. 

 
The Chair brought a close to the discussion by calling for introspective investigation into what 

is and is not provided already by the service area and how such can be improved. The 
Assistant Director, Adults, responded with reference to the commissioning of external 

services to cater for those provisions which are not already provided. 
 

RESOLVED - That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

AD45 SHARED LIVES 
 

 The Assistant Director, Commissioning, Performance and Transformation, submitted a report 
(previously circulated) on the Shared Lives model of support to provide an overview of the 
new service offer in Darlington. The introduction to this report depicted what Shared Lives is 

as a service and what the service offers in practice.  
 
The report outlined how the Council had conducted a Homecare and Supported Living re-
tender exercise in 2024, and how this exercise has resulted in a new Shared Lives service 

being established as a result to develop a robust Shared Lives offer in Darlington. The 
Assistant Director, Commissioning, Performance and Transformation, reinforced the area’s 
encouragement upon the community to utilise spare rooms to provide care, with those who 
engage being provided with full training.  

 
Members commented upon the increasing trend of family members moving away from 

individuals in receipt of Adult Social Care, and how this has affected the strain on the service 
area. The Assistant Director, Commissioning, Performance and Transformation, s hared this 
sentiment. Additionally, members questioned whether the offer of the Shared Lives service 
would result in an uptake in both recipients of the service and providers of care, to which the 
Assistant Director, Adults, responded by stating that there is no guarantee, and this trend will 
be evaluated as the service is deployed. 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

  

RESOLVED – That the contents of this report be noted. 
 

AD46 WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25 
 

 The Assistant Director, Law and Governance, submitted a report (previously circulated) 
which requested that Members gave consideration to the Work Programme items scheduled 
to be considered by this Scrutiny Committee during 2024/25, and to any additional areas that 
Members would like to be included. 
 
Members opened discussion into potential focuses to be included in the forthcoming work 
programme for the new municipal year. As a result, Members of the committee commented 

upon successful areas of discussion in this year’s cohort of meetings, and their intent to 
monitor the progression of such services in the forthcoming work programme.. Additionally, 

members addressed prior items that has been requested to be brought forward to the 
forthcoming work programme and urged other members of the committee to be cognisant 

of this. 
 

RESOLVED - That the content of the report be noted. 
 


